YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence You

Sample 1120 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted July 10 - 12, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. How often does the following apply to you?

Some-
Always Usually times Rarely Never Not sure
You pay very close
attention to detail 26% 43% 23% 5% 2% 1%
You feel your brain works
different from everyone

else 12% 16% 32% 17% 18% 5%
You have anxiety about

math 11% 9% 17% 25% 36% 2%
You find social situations

overwhelming 8% 14% 33% 25% 18% 1%
You start new tasks before

finishing old ones 7% 17% 45% 19% 10% 2%
You feel a fictional

character’s emotions 6% 14% 31% 16% 29% 5%
You find it hard to focus on

one thing at a time 6% 12% 31% 32% 18% 1%
You bump into things

around you 5% 7% 32% 34% 22% 1%
You are angered by certain

noises or textures 5% 9% 29% 27% 29% 2%

You have difficulties with

fine motor skills, such as

handwriting 4% 4% 12% 25% 53% 2%
You have difficulty

controlling your tone of

voice 3% 6% 25% 33% 30% 2%
You have difficulty with

organization or planning 3% 8% 25% 32% 31% 1%
You misread social cues 3% 5% 30% 35% 22% 5%
You associate words or

sounds with colors 3% 6% 20% 22% 43% 6%
You have verbal or physical

tics 2% 4% 13% 16% 58% 7%

You have difficulty
recognizing patterns 2% 2% 13% 39% 40% 4%
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2. Compared to other people, would you consider yourself. . . ?

Much more empathetiC ... ... 22%
Somewhat more empathetic ... ... 31%
About as empathetiC ... ... 27%
Somewhat less empathetic ........ ... i 9%
Much less empathetiC . ... ... e 1%
N O SUME ettt e 9%

3. Compared to other people’s, would you say that your ability to remember information is. .. ?

MUCh Dt Er o 13%
Somewhat better ... o e 22%
ADOUL AVEIAgE ...ttt e 44%
SOM WA WOISE ..ttt e e e 13%
MUCKH WIS ittt e e et e e e e e e e 4%
N o) =11 4%

MUCh DBt Er o 11%
Somewhat better ... o 24%
ADOUL AVEIAgE ...ttt e 46%
SOM WA WOISE ..ttt e e 13%
MUCKH WIS ittt e e e et e e e e e e e 3%
N o) =11 4%

MUCh DBt Er o 21%
Somewhat better ... o 29%
ADOUL AV a0 ...ttt e 40%
SOM WA WOISE ...ttt e e e 6%
MUCKH WIS ittt e e et e e e e e e 2%
N o) =T 3%

MUCh DBt Er . 5%
Somewhat better ... e 9%
ADOUL AVEIAgE ...ttt e 47%
SOM WA WOISE ..ttt e e 22%
MUCKH WIS ottt e e e et et e e e e e e e 10%

Ot SUIE .ot e 8%
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7. Thinking about the following, would you say that...?

You think
You have  you haveit, Youdon'’t
been but havent haveit,but  You have
diagnosed been have heard never Prefer not
with it diagnosed of it heard of it to say
Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder
(ADHD) 7% 13% 71% 7% 2%
Bipolar Disorder 7% 6% 81% 4% 2%
Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder
(OCD) 6% 14% 71% 7% 2%
Dyslexia 2% 6% 81% 10% 2%
Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) 2% 10% 71% 16% 1%
Synesthesia 1% 3% 27% 68% 1%
Dyspraxia 1% 2% 25% 70% 1%
Sensory Processing Disorder 1% 7% 43% 47% 1%
Tourette Syndrome 1% 2% 80% 15% 1%
Rejection Sensitive Dysphoria (RSD) 1% 5% 18% 75% 2%
Dyscalculia 1% 3% 17% 78% 2%
Down Syndrome 1% 2% 90% 6% 1%
Misophonia 1% 6% 19% 74% 1%
Hyperlexia 1% 3% 23% 71% 2%
Dysgraphia 0% 2% 21% 75% 1%
Meares-Irlen Syndrome 0% 2% 13% 84% 1%
8. Thinking about the following, would you say that. .. ?
You think
you have You have You
You are it, but had it haven’t
currently haven'’t before, but  had it, but You have
diagnosed been don’t have never Prefer not
with it diagnosed  anymore heard of it  heard of it to say
Anxiety Disorder 23% 12% 9% 50% 4% 2%
Depression 22% 11% 17% 44% 3% 3%
Post-Traumatic Stress
Disorder (PTSD) 8% 1% 7% 68% 4% 2%
9. Do you know what the term neurodivergent means?
YOS o e 32%
N O e e 55%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 13%
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10. Neurodivergent is an umbrella term for people whose brains work in an atypical fashion. Autism, ADHD,
and learning disabilities are examples of neurodivergent conditions or identities. Would you personally identify as
neurodivergent?

D (== 19%
N O et 72%
Ot SUIE .ot e e e e 9%

11. Other than yourself, do you know anyone who is neurodivergent? Select all that apply.

Yes, MY Child ... e 8%
Yes, another family member ... 22%
YES, @ frienNd ..o 21%
Yes, an aCqUAaINTANCE ... ...ttt e 22%
None of the aboVe .. ... 38%
N Ot SUME .t e e 15%

12. Have you ever received accommodations to help with a disability, including a learning disability — while in. .. ?

Not
applicable
Yes,and|  Yes, but | No, but | No, and | - | have
think | don’t think think | don’t think never
should | should should | should attended
have have have have this Not sure
Elementary school 9% 2% 13% 57% 14% 5%
High school 7% 2% 1% 60% 14% 5%
Middle school 7% 2% 12% 60% 14% 5%
College 4% 1% 7% 46% 36% 5%
The workplace 4% 2% 10% 60% 19% 6%
Graduate school 2% 1% 3% 26% 63% 6%

13. Earlier this year, a resolution was introduced to Congress recognizing the importance and contributions of
neurodivergent people to the United States and calling for U.S. society to be inclusive of neurodivergent Ameri-
cans and become interdependent overall. Would you support or oppose this resolution?

S ONGIlY SUPP O ot e 35%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOI . e e e 30%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ittt e e 7%
S ONGIY OPPOSE ittt 4%
N Ot SUNE ottt e e 24%
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14. How much have you heard about. .. ?

Nothing at
A lot A little all Not sure

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 1% 35% 44% 9%
Individualized Education Programs (IEPs) 22% 23% 45% 10%
Section 504 / 504 plans 10% 15% 63% 11%
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 39% 39% 15% 7%
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act

(CRIPA) 6% 17% 66% 10%
Buck v. Bell (1927) 3% 9% 76% 12%
Convention on the Rights of Persons with

Disabilities 5% 23% 60% 12%

15. Do you think that neurodivergent people have equal rights under the law in the United States?

YES, they O .o 58%
NO, they A0 N0t Lo e 13%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 29%

16. Compared to the percentage of neurodivergent Americans in the U.S. population, do you think that in the
following, neurodivergent people are...?

Equally
Overrepre- repre- Underrep-
sented sented resented Not sure
Films 8% 21% 32% 39%
Reality TV 8% 17% 31% 44%
TV dramas 7% 21% 31% 42%
TV comedies 8% 23% 28% 42%
Books 5% 23% 27% 45%
Graphic novels or comics 5% 19% 24% 52%
True crime 9% 19% 24% 48%

17. When neurodivergent characters appear in books, movies, and TV shows, do you think they are more often...?

Three-dimensional characters .......... i e 10%
L@ 1 [o= 1 (1] (=T P 15%
Both equally ... 29%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 46%
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Interviewing Dates July 10 - 12, 2024
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-

sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.257, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.852.
Number of respondents 1120
Margin of error =+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews

Questions not reported 85 questions not reported.
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1A. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You pay very close attention to detail
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 26% 28% 24% 21% 30% 31% 19% 25% 34% 27% 20%
Usually 43% 43% 43% 42% 39% 39% 54% 45% 34% 40% 43%
Sometimes 23% 19% 26% 26% 19% 23% 24% 23% 21% 21% 32%
Rarely 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% 1%
Never 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (505) (607) (257) (203) (374) (278) (655) (160) (156) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 26% 24% 24% 30% 24% 28% 28% 22% 26% 30% 23% 29% 22%
Usually 43% 47% 40% 42% 48% 46% 37% 50% 51% 40% 52% 40% 42%
Sometimes 23% 21% 26% 21% 24% 19% 24% 24% 17% 21% 20% 23% 27%
Rarely 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 7%
Never 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1%
Not sure 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (376) (443)  (293) (378) (359) (465) (323) (219) (199) (240) (418) (255)
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You feel your brain works different from everyone else
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 12% 13% 11% 14% 15% 16% 2% 11% 16% 18% %
Usually 16% 20% 11% 21% 18% 13% 12% 16% 15% 16% 15%
Sometimes 32% 30% 34% 34% 36% 28% 31% 33% 29% 25% 42%
Rarely 17% 14% 20% 14% 12% 18% 23% 18% 13% 15% 17%
Never 18% 19% 17% 9% 17% 19% 26% 19% 21% 15% 11%
Not sure 5% 4% 7% 7% 2% 6% 5% 4% 5% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (508) (606) (259) (201) (375) (277) (654) (161) (156) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 12% 12%  15% 8%  12% 7% 20% 7% 6% 11% 15% 12% 9%
Usually 16% 15%  18%  14%  14% 12% 14% 20% 14% 16% 20% 13%  17%
Sometimes 32% 33% 31% 32% 34% 34% 31% 30% 35% 29% 33% 32% 33%
Rarely 17% 14%  15%  21%  16% 23% 15% 21% 18% 22% 15% 17%  15%
Never 18% 21%  15%  18% = 20% 20% 16% 17% 25% 17% 14% 20%  21%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (377) (441) (294) (378) (359) (466) (321) (219) (198) (240) (418) (256)
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1C. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You have anxiety about math
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 11% 6% 16% 14% 15% 11% 4% 11% 15% 11% 6%
Usually 9% 8% 11% 13% 11% 6% 9% 9% 8% 10% 10%
Sometimes 17% 15% 18% 17% 20% 18% 11% 16% 16% 21% 17%
Rarely 25% 24% 26% 22% 22% 23% 34% 27% 15% 21% 26%
Never 36% 45% 27% 28% 31% 42% 42% 35% 42% 33% 39%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (506) (605) (259) (202) (374) (276) (654) (160) (156) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 11% 13% 9% 11% 14% 9% 16% 10% 5% 14% 12% 10% 9%
Usually 9% 12% 7% 10% 8% 10% 9% 10% 7% 6% 10% 9% 12%
Sometimes 17% 15% 21% 13% 20% 12% 18% 14% 16% 15% 18% 18% 13%
Rarely 25% 24% 25% 26% 28% 28% 23% 27% 29% 27% 27% 22% 26%
Never 36% 35% 35% 38% 29% 39% 31% 38% 43% 34% 30% 39% 39%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 4% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (375) (441)  (295) (376) (360) (467) (321) (217) (198) (239) (418) (256)
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1D. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You find social situations overwhelming
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 8% 8% 9% 8% 11% 12% 1% 9% 5% 11% 5%
Usually 14% 12% 16% 21% 20% 11% 5% 14% 12% 17% 16%
Sometimes 33% 28% 37% 39% 34% 30% 29% 33% 32% 32% 31%
Rarely 25% 28% 23% 18% 17% 25% 42% 28% 20% 17% 26%
Never 18% 23% 13% 12% 18% 20% 21% 15% 28% 22% 20%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 102% 101% 98% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (507) (605) (260) (202) (373) (277) (656) (160) (155) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 5% 13% 7% 5% 6% 11% 11% 3%
Usually 14% 12% 19% 11% 11% 10% 17% 13% 8% 14% 13% 13% 17%
Sometimes 33% 33% 31% 34% 37% 33% 30% 34% 34% 31% 34% 31% 36%
Rarely 25% 26% 22% 29% 26% 31% 24% 27% 29% 29% 24% 24% 26%
Never 18% 19% 16% 19% 16% 20% 14% 17% 25% 17% 17% 19% 18%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (374) (442)  (296) (379) (360) (466) (321) (219) (199) (238) (418) (257)
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1E. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You start new tasks before finishing old ones
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always % 7% ™% 8% 6% 9% 3% % 8% 8% 4%
Usually 17% 16% 18% 20% 15% 19% 12% 20% 7% 9% 19%
Sometimes 45% 44% 47% 40% 44% 46% 52% 47% 42% 37% 52%
Rarely 19% 21% 18% 19% 20% 16% 24% 19% 18% 27% 14%
Never 10% 11% 8% 8% 13% 9% 8% 7% 20% 15% 8%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,110) (505) (605) (257) (203) (375) (275) (657) (159) (153) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 7% 5% 9% 6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 6% 6% 8% 8% 5%
Usually 17% 20% 18% 13% 21% 15% 17% 18% 18% 13% 22% 14% 19%
Sometimes 45% 42% 45% 49% 41% 51% 40% 51% 46% 49% 45% 44% 45%
Rarely 19% 19% 15% 24% 20% 22% 21% 21% 16% 19% 18% 19% 21%
Never 10% 13% 9% 7% 11% 6% 11% 4% 13% 10% 8% 11% 9%
Not sure 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (373) (442) (295) (375) (361) (465) (320) (218) (199) (240) (417) (254)
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1F. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You feel a fictional character’s emotions
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 6% 4% 8% 10% 9% 4% 4% 6% 11% 5% 5%
Usually 14% 11% 16% 19% 21% 10% % 15% 9% 11% 14%
Sometimes 31% 28% 33% 31% 32% 30% 30% 32% 25% 30% 33%
Rarely 16% 18% 15% 20% 15% 16% 14% 15% 14% 18% 26%
Never 29% 33% 24% 12% 20% 37% 40% 29% 34% 25% 19%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 9% 4% 3% 4% 3% 7% 11% 3%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (506) (606) (258) (202) (373) (279) (655) (160) (156) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 6% 10% % 2% 9% 2% 8% 5% 6% 8% 8% 5% 6%
Usually 14% 16% 13% 12% 16% 14% 14% 16% 15% 18% 13% 12% 15%
Sometimes 31% 32% 32% 27% 33% 26% 28% 32% 33% 26% 41% 29% 27%
Rarely 16% 14% 17% 17% 17% 17% 14% 22% 14% 17% 10% 16% 23%
Never 29% 25% 25% 36% 23% 36% 31% 22% 31% 24% 26% 33% 27%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 1% 7% 3% 6% 3%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (376) (442)  (294) (379) (360) (466) (322) (218) (200) (240) (416) (256)
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1G. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You find it hard to focus on one thing at a time
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 6% 6% 5% 9% 7% 6% 0% 6% 6% 8% 2%
Usually 12% 10% 15% 14% 16% 13% 5% 12% 13% 14% 12%
Sometimes 31% 29% 32% 37% 29% 29% 29% 33% 26% 25% 30%
Rarely 32% 32% 32% 22% 28% 33% 42% 31% 28% 32% 41%
Never 18% 22% 15% 15% 18% 18% 21% 17% 25% 18% 14%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 98% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,112) (508) (606) (259) (201) (374) (278) (654) (160) (157) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 6% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 8% 5% 3% 8% 9% 5% 2%
Usually 12% 2%  14%  11%  12% 9% 12% 12% 15% 9% 15% 2%  13%
Sometimes 31% 28% 32% 33% 29% 30% 31% 36% 22% 28% 31% 29% 36%
Rarely 32% 32% 28% 35% 34% 35% 30% 31% 35% 35% 28% 34% 27%
Never 18% 22% 17% 16% 20% 20% 16% 15% 25% 18% 16% 18% 20%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (374) (442) (296) (375) (360) (466) (321) (218) (198) (239) (420) (255)
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1H. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You bump into things around you
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 5% 3% 6% 8% 5% 5% 1% 5% 4% 9% 1%
Usually % 6% % 14% 7% 4% 3% 7% 5% 9% 5%
Sometimes 32% 27% 36% 34% 29% 33% 32% 32% 29% 32% 36%
Rarely 34% 34% 34% 26% 36% 33% 40% 38% 23% 22% 35%
Never 22% 29% 15% 15% 22% 24% 23% 18% 36% 24% 21%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (505) (604) (258) (202) (373) (276) (655) (157) (156) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 2% 9% 3% 2% 5% 7% 5% 2%
Usually 7% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 8% 3% 3% 7% 8% 6%
Sometimes 32% 30% 34% 31% 30% 29% 31% 30% 32% 29% 34% 29% 37%
Rarely 34% 35% 28% 38% 37% 42% 29% 40% 35% 40% 34% 33% 31%
Never 22% 23% 23% 18% 23% 20% 21% 19% 28% 21% 19% 23% 23%
Not sure 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (372) (442)  (295) (377) (360) (466) (318) (219) (198) (238) (418) (255)
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1l. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You are angered by certain noises or textures
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 5% 5% 5% 6% 9% 4% 1% 5% 6% 3% 2%
Usually 9% 7% 10% 19% 10% 5% 2% 8% 8% 8% 16%
Sometimes 29% 25% 32% 31% 28% 30% 25% 29% 22% 35% 26%
Rarely 27% 28% 25% 23% 29% 23% 31% 29% 21% 18% 29%
Never 29% 33% 25% 15% 21% 3% 40% 27% 39% 30% 27%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 6% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 98% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 102%
Unweighted N (1,111) (506) (605) (258) (202) (374) (277) (655) (159) (156) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 2% 6% 7% 4% 6% 2%
Usually 9% 10% 9% 6% 9% 5% 9% 13% 4% 4% 10% 7% 13%
Sometimes 29% 26% 33% 26% 29% 27% 29% 22% 33% 29% 30% 30% 25%
Rarely 27% 21%  25%  28%  27% 29% 25% 34% 19% 29% 28% 25%  25%
Never 29% 31% 23% 34% 31% 33% 28% 28% 37% 26% 27% 29% 34%
Not sure 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 4% 0% 3% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (373) (443) (295) (374) (361) (464) (321) (219) (200) (240) (418) (253)
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1J. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You have difficulties with fine motor skills, such as handwriting
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 0% 3% 4% 9% 1%
Usually 4% 5% 3% % 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%
Sometimes 12% 14% 11% 13% 12% 11% 15% 13% 9% 13% 12%
Rarely 25% 24% 26% 25% 22% 25% 27% 27% 25% 17% 22%
Never 53% 50% 56% 44% 55% 57% 54% 53% 51% 53% 58%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 6% 3% 0% 1% 1% 5% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,110) (506) (604) (260) (201) (371) (278) (654) (159) (157) (140)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Usually 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2%
Sometimes 12% 11% 13% 14% 16% 13% 16% 10% 10% 9% 13% 12% 14%
Rarely 25% 26% 24% 24% 24% 26% 21% 35% 18% 26% 26% 21% 29%
Never 53% 55% 52% 52% 54% 54% 49% 49% 67% 54% 49% 56% 51%
Not sure 2% 0% 5% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (377) (440)  (293) (377) (358) (465) (320) (218) (198) (239) (417) (256)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1K. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You have difficulty controlling your tone of voice
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 7% 3% 2%
Usually 6% 7% 6% 10% 9% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 11%
Sometimes 25% 21% 29% 26% 22% 24% 30% 26% 21% 30% 20%
Rarely 33% 34% 33% 27% 33% 36% 36% 35% 26% 31% 35%
Never 30% 32% 27% 25% 31% 31% 30% 29% 36% 27% 30%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 4% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 102% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (505) (602) (260) (202) (370) (275) (650) (159) (157) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2%
Usually 6% 5% 9% 4% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% 7% 7% 3%
Sometimes 25% 28% 21% 27% 27% 23% 28% 30% 16% 24% 27% 21% 31%
Rarely 33% 29% 34% 38% 33% 39% 30% 34% 39% 28% 35% 34% 34%
Never 30% 34% 29% 26% 32% 29% 27% 26% 38% 33% 27% 30% 29%
Not sure 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (375) (439) (293) (375) (357) (464) (320) (216) (197) (239) (417) (254)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1L. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You have difficulty with organization or planning
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 5% 1%
Usually 8% 9% % 14% % % 4% 8% 9% 10% 2%
Sometimes 25% 23% 27% 29% 28% 26% 16% 26% 27% 15% 28%
Rarely 32% 32% 32% 27% 30% 29% 42% 33% 25% 31% 38%
Never 31% 33% 29% 25% 31% 32% 36% 30% 32% 36% 29%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (505) (606) (260) (201) (374) (276) (655) (160) (155) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Usually 8% 10% 6% 8% 9% 7% 10% 8% 5% 6% 10% 9% 6%
Sometimes 25% 25% 28% 22% 26% 19% 26% 26% 16% 21% 32% 21% 28%
Rarely 32% 30% 29% 37% 32% 39% 30% 32% 37% 36% 33% 29% 32%
Never 31% 32% 31% 31% 29% 32% 28% 30% 41% 32% 23% 36% 30%
Not sure 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (373) (442)  (296) (376) (360) (466) (320) (219) (198) (238) (421) (254)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1M. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You misread social cues
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1%
Usually 5% 8% 3% % 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 11% 8%
Sometimes 30% 29% 30% 35% 26% 27% 32% 31% 18% 28% 38%
Rarely 35% 31% 38% 31% 31% 37% 40% 37% 37% 23% 31%
Never 22% 26% 19% 19% 27% 24% 18% 20% 31% 29% 19%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,116) (509) (607) (260) (202) (374) (280) (657) (161) (157) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%
Usually 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 8% 4% 4% 2% 6% 6% 6%
Sometimes 30% 31% 28% 30% 29% 29% 27% 34% 27% 27% 33% 25% 37%
Rarely 35% 35% 30% 40% 41% 43% 31% 39% 40% 40% 37% 33% 32%
Never 22% 24% 25% 18% 20% 18% 23% 19% 26% 20% 18% 27% 20%
Not sure 5% 2% 8% 5% 2% 5% 6% 3% 1% 7% 3% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (378) (443)  (295) (380) (360) (468) (322) (220) (197) (240) (422) (257)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1N. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You associate words or sounds with colors
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 0% 2% 3% 6% 5%
Usually 6% 9% 3% 10% 9% 5% 2% 6% 8% 6% 10%
Sometimes 20% 17% 23% 22% 25% 18% 15% 20% 22% 21% 18%
Rarely 22% 21% 22% 24% 23% 18% 22% 24% 12% 14% 30%
Never 43% 43% 44% 31% 35% 49% 55% 45% 43% 42% 33%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 9% 4% 5% 5% 4% 10% 11% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 98% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,116) (507) (609) (259) (202) (376) (279) (659) (161) (155) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2%
Usually 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 4% 9% 5% 4% 11% 3% 6% 5%
Sometimes 20% 20% 20% 21% 24% 22% 20% 22% 19% 15% 20% 22% 21%
Rarely 22% 23% 22% 18% 23% 20% 18% 21% 26% 22% 24% 17% 26%
Never 43% 43% 39% 48% 43% 46% 44% 42% 46% 44% 42% 46% 39%
Not sure 6% 3% 9% 6% 4% 6% 5% 8% 3% 7% 6% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (377) (444) (295) (378) (361) (468) (323) (218) (200) (240) (420) (256)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You have verbal or physical tics
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 4% 0% 1% 3% 4% 0%
Usually 4% 5% 3% % 5% 3% 1% 4% 5% 5% 4%
Sometimes 13% 15% 11% 17% 19% 8% 10% 11% 15% 20% 13%
Rarely 16% 17% 16% 20% 14% 17% 15% 18% 12% 8% 22%
Never 58% 55% 60% 38% 56% 65% 68% 59% 54% 56% 51%
Not sure 7% 7% 8% 15% 7% 3% 6% 6% 11% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,108) (503) (605) (257) (203) (372) (276) (653) (160) (155) (140)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0%
Usually 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5%
Sometimes 13% 15% 13% 10% 19% 10% 14% 13% 10% 16% 10% 12% 14%
Rarely 16% 14%  20%  14%  16% 14% 15% 21% 14% 8% 17% 18%  20%
Never 58% 60% 52% 62% 56% 67% 54% 58% 68% 61% 60% 56% 56%
Not sure % 4% 11% 7% 5% 5% 9% 4% 4% 8% 6% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (374) (443) (291) (378) (357) (463) (320) (219) (198) (239) (414) (257)




YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
1P. Behaviors Associated With Neurodivergence — You have difficulty recognizing patterns
How often does the following apply to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% 7% 0%
Usually 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0%
Sometimes 13% 13% 14% 20% 13% 10% 13% 13% 14% 15% 10%
Rarely 39% 38% 40% 41% 42% 36% 38% 42% 22% 31% 52%
Never 40% 41% 39% 24% 39% 48% 46% 39% 50% 39% 34%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 10% 2% 3% 3% 3% 7% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (508) (601) (260) (202) (373) (274) (654) (159) (155) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Always 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2%
Usually 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Sometimes 13% 12% 12% 16% 13% 14% 15% 13% 7% 14% 14% 14% 10%
Rarely 39% 38% 43% 35% 42% 37% 34% 46% 39% 39% 39% 33% 49%
Never 40% 45% 35% 42% 40% 44% 41% 35% 52% 39% 39% 45% 35%
Not sure 4% 2% 8% 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 6% 3% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (373) (442)  (294) (376) (358) (466) (319) (217) (197) (239) (417) (256)

16



YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Level of Empathy
Compared to other people, would you consider yourself. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much more empathetic 22% 15% 28% 20% 21% 27% 16% 20% 21% 28% 29%
Somewhat more
empathetic 31% 26% 36% 26% 34% 32% 33% 35% 23% 22% 28%
About as empathetic 27% 36% 19% 27% 30% 25% 30% 28% 27% 30% 22%
Somewhat less
empathetic 9% 12% 5% 14% 7% 7% 8% 9% 9% 6% 8%
Much less empathetic 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 4% 1% 2%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 13% 7% 7% 12% 7% 16% 13% 11%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (510) (610) (260) (203) (377) (280) (660) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Much more empathetic 22% 25% 20% 19% 23% 16% 23% 21% 20% 20% 15% 21% 30%
Somewhat more
empathetic 31% 36% 25% 34% 36% 34% 28% 31% 39% 28% 38% 33% 26%
About as empathetic 27% 26% 30% 27% 29% 30% 26% 30% 31% 32% 28% 24% 30%
Somewhat less
empathetic 9% 6% 10% 11% 5% 10% 9% 11% 7% 13% 7% 8% 8%
Much less empathetic 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 9% 6% 14% 8% 6% 8% 12% 6% 2% 6% 11% 13% 5%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (379)  (444)  (297)  (380) (362) (469) (324) (220) (200) (240) (422)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Information Memory
Compared to other people’s, would you say that your ability to remember information is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much better 13% 14% 13% 17% 13% 16% 7% 13% 14% 10% 21%
Somewhat better 22% 26% 17% 21% 27% 18% 22% 22% 18% 24% 20%
About average 44% 41% 47% 43% 41% 42% 51% 45% 44% 39% 42%
Somewhat worse 13% 11% 16% 13% 10% 14% 16% 15% 10% 13% 9%
Much worse 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 6% 1% 4% 6% 6% 1%
Not sure 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 8% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,119) (509) (610) (260) (203) (376) (280) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Much better 13% 15% 14% 11% 15% 13% 11% 13% 20% 15% 13% 14% 12%
Somewhat better 22% 24% 21% 19% 24% 19% 19% 22% 27% 23% 22% 21% 21%
About average 44% 41% 43% 48% 43% 48% 43% 47% 43% 46% 37% 43% 50%
Somewhat worse 13% 14% 11% 15% 14% 15% 15% 13% 6% 9% 20% 12% 13%
Much worse 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 8% 2% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2%
Not sure 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (379) (444) (296) (380) (362) (468) (324) (220) (200) (239) (422) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Memory of Things To Do
Compared to other people’s, would you say that your ability to remember things you need to do is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much better 11% 11% 10% 9% 11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 9% 17%
Somewhat better 24% 30% 19% 23% 23% 24% 28% 25% 21% 26% 24%
About average 46% 40% 51% 41% 47% 46% 48% 46% 46% 44% 42%
Somewhat worse 13% 13% 14% 18% 12% 13% 12% 15% 9% 11% 11%
Much worse 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 2% 2% 2% 9% 7% 5%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (510) (607) (259) (203) (377) (278) (658) (160) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Much better 11% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 8% 9% 17% 13% 8% 12% 8%
Somewhat better 24% 26% 24% 22% 28% 24% 22% 24% 31% 24% 21% 26% 25%
About average 46% 44% 44% 49% 44% 49% 45% 49% 42% 46% 49% 40% 50%
Somewhat worse 13% 15% 11% 14% 14% 11% 16% 15% % 9% 18% 13% 14%
Much worse 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 0% 2% 1% 5% 1%
Not sure 4% 1% % 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (378) (443)  (296) (379) (361) (467) (324) (220) (198) (240) (421) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Focus on Interests
Compared to other people’s, would you say that your ability to focus on things that interest you is. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much better 21% 24% 18% 20% 20% 24% 17% 21% 22% 18% 18%
Somewhat better 29% 31% 27% 32% 26% 27% 33% 30% 25% 29% 33%
About average 40% 34% 45% 35% 39% 39% 45% 41% 35% 35% 45%
Somewhat worse 6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 5% 6% 11% 2%
Much worse 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 4% 0% 0%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 3% 1% 2% 7% 7% 2%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (509) (608) (258) (202) (377) (280) (659) (160) (157) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Much better 21% 23% 20% 18% 22% 19% 22% 13% 29% 26% 16% 23% 17%
Somewhat better 29% 29% 27% 31% 31% 31% 28% 29% 31% 23% 33% 28% 33%
About average 40% 38% 40% 41% 41% 42% 37% 50% 33% 41% 41% 36% 43%
Somewhat worse 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6%
Much worse 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0%
Not sure 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (377)  (443) (297)  (379) (362) (468) (324) (219) (200) (240) (419)  (258)

20



YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Focus on Non-Interests
Compared to other people’s, would you say that your ability to focus on things that do not interest you is. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much better 5% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 4%
Somewhat better 9% 12% 6% 13% 11% 7% 5% 7% 13% 15% 10%
About average 47% 46% 48% 40% 48% 45% 55% 47% 35% 50% 61%
Somewhat worse 22% 18% 25% 22% 16% 25% 23% 25% 15% 14% 12%
Much worse 10% 11% 9% 11% 10% 11% 8% 11% 14% 6% 5%
Not sure 8% 7% 8% 11% 9% 8% 3% 5% 17% 10% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (510) (608) (259) (203) (377) (279) (659) (160) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Much better 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 8% 3% 5% 6% 5%
Somewhat better 9% 9% 7% 11% 6% 9% 12% 5% 7% 7% 13% 8% 8%
About average 47% 51% 43% 46% 50% 48% 42% 51% 53% 53% 38% 46% 52%
Somewhat worse 22% 18% 22% 25% 20% 26% 20% 27% 20% 21% 26% 19% 23%
Much worse 10% 10% 12% 8% 10% 7% 13% 8% % 7% 8% 15% 6%
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 5% 9% 4% 8% 6% 5% 8% 10% 7% 6%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (378)  (443) (297)  (379) (362) (468) (324) (219) (199) (240) (421)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7A. Diagnoses — Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD)
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 7% 7% 8% 13% 8% 6% 3% 9% 7% 3% 5%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 13% 13% 12% 21% 15% 11% 4% 14% 7% 14% 11%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 71% 70% 73% 50% 66% 79% 88% 2% 72% 65% 2%
You have never heard of it 7% 9% 5% 13% 9% 3% 4% 5% 14% 11% 10%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (509) (608) (260) (203) (376) (278) (657) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 7% 7% 9% 6% 5% 5% 7% 12% 2% 8% 4% 7% 11%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 13% 14% 11% 13% 12% 11% 14% 9% 14% 13% 19% 10% 10%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 71% 71% 69% 74% 78% 81% 69% 73% 78% 75% 69% 73% 68%
You have never heard of it 7% 8% % 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 2% 5% 8% 10%
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (378) (444)  (295) (380) (361) (467) (324) (219) (200) (239) (420) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7B. Diagnoses — Bipolar Disorder
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 7% 5% 8% 9% 3% 7% 10% 5% 4%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 6% 10% 10% 4% 1% 5% 7% 11% 6%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 81% 69% 77% 83% 93% 84% 75% 66% 85%
You have never heard of it 4% 10% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 13% 5%
Prefer not to say 2% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (260) (202) (377) (279) (658) (161) (158) (141)
2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 7% 5% 6% 10% 6% 1% 5% 4% 8% 7%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 6% 5% 4% 9% 5% 3% 7% 8% 7% 2%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 81% 84% 87% 75% 85% 88% 81% 84% 79% 80%
You have never heard of it 4% 5% 2% 5% 1% 6% 6% 1% 3% %
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,118) (380) (361) (468) (323) (220) (200) (238) (422) (258)




YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7C. Diagnoses — Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder (OCD)
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 9% 1% 7% 2% 4% 5%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 14% 14% 14% 13% 24% 11% 9% 13% 8% 23% 18%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 71% 68% 74% 63% 61% 76% 83% 75% 73% 50% 70%
You have never heard of it 7% 10% 5% 15% 7% 4% 6% 4% 14% 17% 5%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,119) (510) (609) (260) (203) (376) (280) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 4% 4% 5% 2% 7% 6%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 14% 13% 17% 11% 11% 11% 16% 12% 13% 20% 17% 11% 11%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 71% 70% 65% 79% 77% 82% 67% 76% 78% 69% 2% 2% 71%
You have never heard of it 7% 9% 9% 3% 5% 3% 7% 7% 4% 3% 5% 8% 12%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (379)  (443) (297)  (380) (362) (468) (324) (220) (200) (240) (422)  (257)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7D. Diagnoses — Dyslexia
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 6% 7% 4% 6% 8% 3% 6% 6% 7% 6% 3%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 81% 76% 85% 67% 78% 88% 86% 85% 70% 67% 84%
You have never heard of it 10% 14% 7% 19% 9% 7% 7% 7% 20% 21% 5%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 6% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (510) (610) (260) (203) (377) (280) (660) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 3% 4% 8% 8% 4% 4%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 81% 80% 79% 83% 85% 85% 75% 86% 88% 80% 7% 82% 83%
You have never heard of it 10% 12% 10% 9% 7% 7% 12% 9% % 8% 14% 8% 11%
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (379)  (444) (297)  (380) (362) (469) (324) (220) (200) (240) (422)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7E. Diagnoses — Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD)
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 10% 10% 10% 16% 12% 9% 3% 11% 6% 10% 10%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 71% 65% 76% 60% 70% 73% 78% 72% 66% 66% 71%
You have never heard of it 16% 21% 11% 17% 13% 16% 19% 14% 25% 18% 17%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (509) (610) (260) (203) (376) (280) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 10% 11% 12% 6% 11% 5% 15% 7% 8% 11% 10% 10% 10%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 71% 2% 68% 73% 73% 79% 62% 81% 79% 7% 75% 66% 69%
You have never heard of it 16% 14% 16% 19% 12% 15% 19% 11% 12% 10% 13% 20% 17%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (379) (443)  (297) (380) (362) (469) (323) (220) (200) (240) (421) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7F. Diagnoses — Synesthesia
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 4%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3% 2%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 27% 29% 25% 3% 29% 23% 19% 26% 26% 26% 33%
You have never heard of it 68% 65% 71% 54% 63% 73% 81% 69% 67% 67% 60%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,120) (510) (610) (260) (203) (377) (280) (660) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 27% 28% 29% 22% 33% 25% 24% 29% 30% 26% 28% 23% 31%
You have never heard of it 68% 67% 64% 74% 63% 71% 68% 67% 67% 65% 68% 73% 63%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  101% 98% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (379)  (444) (297)  (380) (362) (469) (324) (220) (200) (240) (422)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7G. Diagnoses — Dyspraxia
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 4%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 0% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 25% 26% 24% 28% 29% 26% 17% 24% 37% 22% 22%
You have never heard of it 70% 68% 72% 63% 65% 1% 81% 72% 58% 1% 2%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (510) (610) (260) (203) (377) (280) (660) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 25% 31% 22% 22% 34% 26% 23% 26% 28% 28% 23% 26% 24%
You have never heard of it 70% 65% 73% 73% 63% 70% 69% 71% 70% 68% 73% 68% 73%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (379)  (444) (297)  (380) (362) (469) (324) (220) (200) (240) (422)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7H. Diagnoses — Sensory Processing Disorder
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 7% 6% 9% 14% 11% 4% 2% 7% 8% 10% 7%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 43% 38% 48% 39% 48% 43% 44% 46% 34% 36% 50%
You have never heard of it 47% 53% 41% 43% 37% 51% 54% 45% 58% 48% 42%
Prefer not to say 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 5% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (510) (609) (260) (203) (377) (279) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 7% 10% 7% 5% 8% 5% 10% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 8%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 43% 46% 40% 44% 50% 45% 40% 46% 44% 41% 49% 45% 38%
You have never heard of it 47% 41% 50% 48% 41% 48% 47% 45% 49% 48% 42% 46% 50%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (378)  (444) (297)  (380) (362) (469) (324) (219) (199) (240) (422)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
71. Diagnoses — Tourette Syndrome
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 0%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 80% 76% 85% 72% 80% 84% 84% 87% 68% 59% 84%
You have never heard of it 15% 18% 12% 21% 13% 14% 14% 9% 26% 35% 15%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 5% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (509) (610) (260) (203) (376) (280) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 0%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 80% 82% 76% 83% 84% 87% 75% 87% 85% 82% 84% 78% 79%
You have never heard of it 15% 15% 18% 12% 13% 9% 20% 10% 12% 12% 11% 17% 18%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (379)  (443) (297)  (380) (361) (469) (324) (220) (200) (240) (421)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7J. Diagnoses — Rejection Sensitive Dysphoria (RSD)
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 5% 4% 5% 10% 6% 3% 0% 4% 5% 5% 4%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 18% 20% 15% 17% 22% 16% 15% 17% 24% 17% 16%
You have never heard of it 75% 71% 78% 63% 69% 79% 85% 76% 69% 70% 7%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 6% 3%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,118) (510) (608) (260) (202) (376) (280) (659) (160) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 7% 4% 2%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 18% 21% 14% 18% 19% 18% 19% 18% 17% 15% 17% 19% 18%
You have never heard of it 75% 2% 75% 7% 74% 76% 2% 75% 78% 76% 74% 74% 76%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (378)  (444) (296)  (379) (361) (469) (322) (220) (200) (239) (421)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7K. Diagnoses — Dyscalculia
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 17% 18% 16% 30% 22% 11% 7% 16% 24% 19% 14%
You have never heard of it 78% 77% 79% 61% 70% 86% 90% 80% 67% 74% 80%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% 4% 4% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,119) (510) (609) (259) (203) (377) (280) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 17% 22% 14% 15% 20% 16% 15% 22% 15% 19% 14% 17% 19%
You have never heard of it 78% 2% 80% 83% 73% 81% 78% 75% 84% 75% 81% 78% 78%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (378) (444)  (297) (380) (362) (469) (323) (220) (200) (239) (422) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7L. Diagnoses — Down Syndrome
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 2% 4% 1% 5% 4% 0% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 90% 85% 94% 78% 85% 95% 99% 93% 81% 83% 91%
You have never heard of it 6% 9% 3% 13% 9% 3% 0% 3% 12% 13% 6%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,119) (509) (610) (260) (203) (377) (279) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 90% 92% 87% 91% 93% 93% 87% 95% 92% 90% 93% 89% 89%
You have never heard of it 6% 4% 9% 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 6% 4% 5% 6% 8%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (378)  (444) (297)  (379) (362) (469) (324) (219) (200) (240) (421)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7M. Diagnoses — Misophonia
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 6% 5% 6% 8% 9% 5% 1% 7% 4% 4% 3%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 19% 21% 17% 26% 27% 14% 11% 17% 24% 18% 23%
You have never heard of it 74% 72% 75% 60% 64% 80% 88% 75% 70% 2% 74%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (509) (610) (260) (203) (377) (279) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 6% 6% 8% 3% 7% 4% 8% 3% 6% 9% 5% 5% 4%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 19% 22% 19% 14% 20% 16% 17% 24% 17% 21% 16% 18% 21%
You have never heard of it 74% 69% 71% 82% 71% 79% 74% 72% 76% 66% 78% 75% 74%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (378)  (444) (297) (379) (362) (469) (324) (219) (200) (240) (421)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
7N. Diagnoses — Hyperlexia
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 23% 25% 22% 26% 30% 18% 21% 20% 31% 28% 34%
You have never heard of it 71% 68% 74% 64% 62% 78% 78% 75% 63% 63% 62%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 1% 2% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (510) (610) (260) (203) (377) (280) (660) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 1%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 23% 24% 25% 21% 24% 26% 23% 26% 25% 24% 18% 27% 23%
You have never heard of it 71% 69% 70% 74% 71% 70% 69% 70% 73% 70% 72% 69% 74%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (379)  (444) (297)  (380) (362) (469) (324) (220) (200) (240) (422)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
70. Diagnoses — Dysgraphia
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 2% 4% 1% 3% 6% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 6%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 21% 19% 22% 27% 23% 19% 14% 20% 25% 23% 19%
You have never heard of it 75% 76% 74% 66% 68% 78% 86% 7% 71% 2% 75%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 0%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (510) (608) (259) (203) (377) (279) (659) (160) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 21% 25% 16% 21% 25% 23% 16% 24% 25% 20% 22% 18% 25%
You have never heard of it 75% 70% 79% 76% 71% 74% 7% 74% 74% 75% 74% 7% 73%
Prefer not to say 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (379)  (443) (296)  (379) (361) (467) (324) (220) (200) (240) (421)  (257)
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7P. Diagnoses — Meares-Irlen Syndrome
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You have been diagnosed
with it 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 0% 0% 2% 4% 2% 0%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 13% 17% 9% 19% 17% 9% 7% 11% 21% 14% 15%
You have never heard of it 84% 79% 88% 75% 76% 89% 93% 87% 71% 81% 83%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,119) (509) (610) (260) (202) (877) (280) (660) (160) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have been diagnosed
with it 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1% 1%
You don’t have it, but
have heard of it 13% 14% 13% 12% 13% 14% 13% 13% 12% 12% 10% 15% 12%
You have never heard of it 84% 85% 82% 85% 84% 83% 82% 84% 88% 82% 86% 82% 87%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (378) (444)  (297) (379) (362) (469) (323) (220) (200) (239) (422) (258)
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8A. Other Diagnoses — Anxiety Disorder
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You are currently
diagnosed with it 23% 16% 30% 21% 28% 31% 10% 27% 14% 20% 15%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 12% 9% 15% 21% 15% 9% 5% 11% 13% 15% 14%
You have had it before,
but don’t anymore 9% 10% 8% 6% 11% 7% 13% 9% 5% 15% 6%
You haven’t had it, but
have heard of it 50% 58% 42% 42% 42% 47% 69% 49% 59% 40% 59%
You have never heard of it 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 5% 5%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,119) (510) (609) (260) (203) (376) (280) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You are currently
diagnosed with it 23% 23% 23% 24% 22% 21% 28% 21% 16% 21% 29% 25% 19%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 12% 14% 14% 7% 13% 7% 13% 14% 6% 13% 16% 11% 10%
You have had it before,
but don’t anymore 9% 8% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 12%
You haven't had it, but
have heard of it 50% 50% 42% 58% 52% 60% 43% 51% 65% 53% 44% 50% 52%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have never heard of it 4% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 6%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (379)  (444)  (296)  (380) (361) (468) (324) (220) (200) (240) (421)  (258)
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8B. Other Diagnoses — Depression
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You are currently
diagnosed with it 22% 16% 28% 20% 21% 30% 15% 25% 21% 19% 11%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 11% 9% 12% 14% 15% 9% 5% 10% 13% 11% 11%
You have had it before,
but don’t anymore 17% 16% 18% 14% 19% 16% 19% 18% 12% 15% 18%
You haven’t had it, but
have heard of it 44% 52% 37% 37% 39% 41% 60% 43% 49% 40% 55%
You have never heard of it 3% 4% 3% 11% 3% 0% 0% 2% 4% 8% 4%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,118) (509) (609) (259) (203) (377) (279) (659) (160) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You are currently
diagnosed with it 22% 23% 24% 20% 24% 19% 27% 21% 16% 23% 26% 24% 16%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 11% 14% 12% 6% 10% 7% 12% 11% 5% 13% 15% 7% 11%
You have had it before,
but don’t anymore 17% 17% 18% 17% 18% 18% 17% 15% 19% 12% 19% 13% 26%
You haven't had it, but
have heard of it 44% 41% 40% 52% 44% 53% 38% 47% 54% 48% 36% 50% 40%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have never heard of it 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 6%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 102%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (379)  (443) (296)  (379) (361) (468) (323) (220) (200) (239) (421)  (258)
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8C. Other Diagnoses — Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD)
Thinking about the following, would you say that...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
You are currently
diagnosed with it 8% 5% 10% 5% 10% 11% 4% 8% 7% 8% 12%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 11% 10% 12% 14% 12% 12% 6% 10% 12% 17% 10%
You have had it before,
but don’t anymore 7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7%
You haven’t had it, but
have heard of it 68% 71% 66% 65% 62% 65% 82% 72% 67% 54% 65%
You have never heard of it 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 3% 1% 2% 6% 9% 6%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,118) (508) (610) (260) (203) (376) (279) (658) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You are currently
diagnosed with it 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 6% 11% 9% 1% 6% 8% 6% 12%
You think you have it, but
haven’t been
diagnosed 11% 13% 13% 7% 9% 8% 15% 8% 5% 7% 15% 10% 11%
You have had it before,
but don’t anymore 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 9% 5% 7% 14% 4% 7% 6%
You haven't had it, but
have heard of it 68% 70% 62% 74% 71% 74% 59% 75% 82% 70% 69% 70% 64%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
You have never heard of it 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 5%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (379)  (443) (296)  (380) (361) (468) (323) (220) (199) (239) (422)  (258)
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9. Knows Definition of Neurodivergent
Do you know what the term neurodivergent means?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 32% 28% 36% 47% 42% 28% 11% 36% 20% 21% 36%
No 55% 61% 51% 39% 46% 59% 76% 53% 65% 64% 46%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 14% 11% 13% 13% 11% 15% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (510) (609) (260) (203) (377) (279) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 32% 39% 35% 21% 43% 24% 24% 36% 41% 35% 32% 29% 33%
No 55% 50% 49% 69% 47% 64% 64% 53% 48% 51% 55% 57% 57%
Not sure 13% 11% 17% 10% 10% 12% 13% 10% 11% 14% 13% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (379) (444) (296) (380) (361) (469) (323) (220) (200) (240) (421) (258)
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10. Identifies as Neurodivergent
Neurodivergent is an umbrella term for people whose brains work in an atypical fashion. Autism, ADHD, and learning disabilities are examples of neurodi-
vergent conditions or identities. Would you personally identify as neurodivergent?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 19% 19% 19% 30% 25% 17% 6% 21% 15% 19% 13%
No 72% 73% 71% 53% 67% 74% 92% 73% 73% 67% 68%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 17% 8% 9% 2% 6% 11% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (510) (609) (260) (202) (377) (280) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South  West
Yes 19% 23% 20% 13% 19% 10% 23% 19% 13% 21% 20% 17% 20%
No 72% 70% 67% 80% 73% 83% 67% 75% 84% 71% 70% 73% 72%
Not sure 9% % 12% 7% 8% % 10% % 3% 9% 10% 10% %
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (378) (444) (297) (379) (362) (468) (324) (220) (200) (239) (422) (258)
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11. Knows Someone Neurodivergent
Other than yourself, do you know anyone who is neurodivergent? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, my child 8% 5% 11% 2% 8% 14% 6% 10% 5% 3% 4%
Yes, another family
member 22% 15% 29% 29% 16% 23% 23% 24% 20% 16% 20%
Yes, a friend 21% 18% 24% 34% 26% 18% 9% 24% 9% 16% 26%
Yes, an acquaintance 22% 18% 25% 23% 30% 17% 19% 23% 15% 18% 25%
None of the above 38% 45% 31% 32% 33% 42% 43% 35% 49% 42% 33%
Not sure 15% 17% 14% 18% 15% 14% 15% 15% 16% 22% 10%
Unweighted N (1,120) (510) (610) (260) (203) (377) (280) (660) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, my child 8% % 8% 9% 8% 8% 10% 9% 5% 8% 6% 10% %
Yes, another family
member 22% 24% 21% 22% 26% 20% 22% 23% 22% 20% 25% 22% 23%
Yes, a friend 21% 23% 22% 18% 25% 17% 21% 23% 22% 26% 21% 16% 26%
Yes, an acquaintance 22% 25% 21% 18% 27% 17% 19% 25% 26% 21% 19% 20% 27%
None of the above 38% 38% 35% 41% 35% 42% 38% 33% 42% 37% 36% 38% 39%
Not sure 15% 13% 18% 14% 13% 14% 18% 16% 9% 11% 19% 16% 14%
Unweighted N (1,120)  (379)  (444) (297)  (380) (362) (469) (324) (220) (200) (240) (422)  (258)
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12A. Ever Received Accommodations — Elementary school
Have you ever received accommodations to help with a disability, including a learning disability — while in...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, and | think | should
have 9% 10% 8% 15% 12% 8% 1% 7% 11% 15% 13%
Yes, but | don't think |
should have 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
No, but | think | should
have 13% 11% 14% 12% 15% 15% 8% 15% 4% 12% 12%
No, and | don’t think |
should have 57% 54% 60% 48% 51% 59% 69% 60% 53% 48% 50%
Not applicable - | have
never attended this 14% 17% 12% 13% 17% 12% 16% 12% 23% 18% 12%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 8% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114) (508) (606) (260) (203) (372) (279) (658) (161) (155) (140)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, and | think | should
have 9% 6% 11% 10% 7% 7% 10% 7% 7% 7% 7% 12% 8%
Yes, but | don't think |
should have 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
No, but | think | should
have 13% 16% 12% 10% 14% 8% 18% 11% 5% 10% 13% 12% 16%
No, and | don’t think |
should have 57% 57% 55% 60% 61% 62% 47% 62% 69% 67% 63% 50% 55%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Not applicable - | have

never attended this 14% 15% 15% 13% 13% 15% 16% 13% 15% 10% 12% 17% 15%
Not sure 5% 3% 7% 4% 2% 4% 6% 4% 1% 3% 3% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 102% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,114)  (378)  (442)  (294)  (379) (358) (466) (322) (220) (200) (240) (418)  (256)
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12B. Ever Received Accommodations — High school
Have you ever received accommodations to help with a disability, including a learning disability — while in...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, and | think | should
have 7% 8% 6% 15% 7% 7% 2% 6% 9% 17% 4%
Yes, but | don’t think |
should have 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
No, but | think | should
have 11% 8% 14% 7% 15% 14% 7% 13% 5% 9% 11%
No, and | don’t think |
should have 60% 59% 61% 51% 56% 62% 69% 63% 57% 47% 56%
Not applicable - | have
never attended this 14% 16% 12% 13% 14% 13% 16% 11% 22% 20% 15%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 9% 6% 2% 6% 5% 4% 4% 13%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,115) (509) (606) (260) (201) (374) (280) (657) (161) (158) (139)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, and | think | should
have 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 5% 9% 5% 5% 7% 9% 7% 6%
Yes, but | don’t think |
should have 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1%
No, but | think | should
have 11% 12% 10% 11% 13% 7% 14% 11% 5% 8% 6% 13% 15%
No, and | don’t think |
should have 60% 59% 58% 63% 62% 68% 52% 65% 71% 68% 66% 56% 54%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Not applicable - | have

never attended this 14% 17% 14% 11% 15% 14% 15% 13% 16% 9% 12% 15% 19%
Not sure 5% 4% 8% 4% 2% 4% 7% 4% 1% 5% 3% 7% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (379)  (442)  (294)  (380) (358) (465) (323) (220) (200) (240) (417)  (258)
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12C. Ever Received Accommodations — Middle school
Have you ever received accommodations to help with a disability, including a learning disability — while in...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, and | think | should
have 7% 7% 6% 12% 8% 6% 1% 5% 8% 14% 8%
Yes, but | don't think |
should have 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2%
No, but | think | should
have 12% 10% 15% 12% 16% 13% 9% 15% 3% 10% 12%
No, and | don’t think |
should have 60% 59% 61% 52% 54% 62% 70% 63% 57% 49% 54%
Not applicable - | have
never attended this 14% 17% 12% 12% 16% 13% 16% 12% 24% 19% 12%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 9% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 7% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,114) (509) (605) (260) (203) (372) (279) (658) (160) (156) (140)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Yes, and | think | should

have 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 3% 8% 5% 4% 7% 6% 7% 6%
Yes, but | don’t think |

should have 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%
No, but | think | should

have 12% 13% 13% 11% 13% 9% 17% 11% 6% 12% 9% 13% 15%
No, and | don’t think |

should have 60% 58% 59% 63% 61% 66% 50% 66% 71% 66% 63% 56% 58%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Not applicable - | have

never attended this 14% 16% 13% 13% 15% 15% 16% 13% 16% 10% 14% 17% 12%
Not sure 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 4% 7% 4% 1% 2% 4% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,114)  (377) (442) (295) (379) (358) (465) (323) (220) (200) (240) 417)  (257)
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12D. Ever Received Accommodations — College
Have you ever received accommodations to help with a disability, including a learning disability — while in...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, and | think | should
have 4% 5% 4% 11% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 12% 5%
Yes, but | don’t think |
should have 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
No, but | think | should
have 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 7% 4% 7% 4% 10% 6%
No, and | don’t think |
should have 46% 46% 46% 41% 42% 49% 52% 48% 43% 32% 60%
Not applicable - | have
never attended this 36% 36% 37% 28% 40% 36% 40% 38% 39% 38% 17%
Not sure 5% 6% 4% 10% 7% 4% 2% 4% 8% 8% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (504) (604) (258) (202) (371) (277) (653) (161) (155) (139)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, and | think | should
have 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5%
Yes, but | don’t think |
should have 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
No, but | think | should
have 7% 10% 6% 6% 11% 3% 8% 8% 5% 6% 4% 7% 12%
No, and | don’t think |
should have 46% 46% 45% 48% 52% 51% 35% 50% 63% 53% 47% 42% 46%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Not applicable - | have

never attended this 36% 36% 37% 37% 30% 38% 43% 33% 28% 30% 41% 39% 32%
Not sure 5% 4% 8% 4% 2% 4% 7% 5% 0% 6% 5% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 98% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (374)  (441) (293)  (375) (358) (463) (320) (219) (200) (237) (416)  (255)

54



YouGov Survey: Neurodivergence
July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You

12E. Ever Received Accommodations — The workplace
Have you ever received accommodations to help with a disability, including a learning disability — while in...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, and | think | should
have 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% 7%
Yes, but | don’t think |
should have 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 4% 2%
No, but | think | should
have 10% 8% 11% 10% 12% 12% 3% 10% 10% 9% 4%
No, and | don’t think |
should have 60% 60% 60% 51% 57% 62% 70% 65% 48% 47% 58%
Not applicable - | have
never attended this 19% 19% 19% 20% 20% 15% 21% 15% 25% 31% 22%
Not sure 6% 7% 5% 13% 6% 4% 3% 5% 12% 7% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,108) (504) (604) (258) (203) (369) (278) (654) (159) (158) (137)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Yes, and | think | should

have 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5%
Yes, but | don’t think |

should have 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0%
No, but | think | should

have 10% 12% 10% 7% 12% 6% 15% 9% 4% 8% 8% 10% 12%
No, and | don’t think |

should have 60% 59% 57% 65% 64% 65% 51% 64% 71% 1% 67% 55% 54%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Not applicable - | have

never attended this 19% 20% 20% 16% 18% 18% 20% 15% 19% 11% 16% 22% 20%
Not sure 6% 4% 10% 5% 3% 5% 7% 8% 1% 6% 4% 7% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (375)  (439) (294)  (376) (357) (460) (324) (219) (198) (238) (417)  (255)
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12F. Ever Received Accommodations — Graduate school
Have you ever received accommodations to help with a disability, including a learning disability — while in...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, and | think | should
have 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6% 3%
Yes, but | don’t think |
should have 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3% 0%
No, but | think | should
have 3% 3% 3% 6% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
No, and | don’t think |
should have 26% 27% 24% 22% 25% 26% 29% 26% 25% 20% 34%
Not applicable - | have
never attended this 63% 60% 66% 55% 63% 66% 65% 65% 63% 60% 52%
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 10% 8% 4% 2% 4% 8% 9% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (503) (600) (259) (203) (364) (277) (651) (158) (158) (136)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Yes, and | think | should

have 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4%
Yes, but | don’t think |

should have 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
No, but | think | should

have 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
No, and | don't think |

should have 26% 28% 22% 27% 29% 30% 18% 24% 46% 29% 23% 25% 26%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Not applicable - | have

never attended this 63% 61% 67% 61% 62% 63% 67% 68% 48% 60% 69% 61% 62%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 7% 5% 2% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (373)  (438) (292)  (374) (353) (460) (319) (219) (196) (238) (416)  (253)
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13. Support or Oppose Neurodivergence Resolution
Earlier this year, a resolution was introduced to Congress recognizing the importance and contributions of neurodivergent people to the United States and

calling for U.S. society to be inclusive of neurodivergent Americans and become interdependent overall. Would you support or oppose this resolution?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 35% 30% 40% 30% 40% 41% 25% 36% 36% 33% 24%
Somewhat support 30% 31% 29% 29% 32% 25% 36% 31% 25% 25% 33%
Somewhat oppose 7% 9% 5% 7% 7% 5% 10% 8% 3% 7% 8%
Strongly oppose 4% 6% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Not sure 24% 24% 24% 32% 16% 24% 25% 21% 30% 31% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (509) (610) (259) (203) (377) (280) (660) (161) (157) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly support 35% 50% 31% 23% 51% 20% 38% 32% 37% 34% 37% 35% 32%
Somewhat support 30% 28% 24% 38% 28% 35% 28% 30% 31% 34% 31% 28% 28%
Somewhat oppose 7% 4% 7% 11% 4% 12% 6% 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 7%
Strongly oppose 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 8% 3% 3% 7% 6% 3% 3% 5%
Not sure 24% 15% 34% 23% 14% 25% 25% 26% 16% 19% 22% 25% 27%
Totals 100%  99% 101%  100%  99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  99%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (379)  (443) (297)  (380) (362) (468) (324) (220) (200) (240) (421)  (258)
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14A. Heard About Disability-Related Law — Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)
How much have you heard about...?
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 18-29 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 11% 12% 12% 11% 13% 16% 8%
A little 35% 28% 45% 3% 29% 32% 32%
Nothing at alll 44% 43% 38% 45% 44% 38% 49%
Not sure 9% 17% 7% 15% 15% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,116) (257) (377) (279) (657) (161) (158) (140)
2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Biden <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A lot 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 11% 10% 14% 8%
A little 35% 40% 33% 39% 38% 31% 32% 36% 40%
Nothing at all 44% 42% 46% 44% 46% 53% 47% 41% 42%
Not sure 9% 6% 10% 6% % 5% 11% 9% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,116) (379) (468) (324) (218) (198) (240) (420) (258)
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July 10 - 12, 2024 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens You
14B. Heard About Disability-Related Law — Individualized Education Programs (IEPs)
How much have you heard about...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 22% 17% 27% 17% 26% 23% 22% 24% 25% 15% 11%
A little 23% 19% 28% 27% 26% 21% 20% 24% 23% 14% 37%
Nothing at all 45% 56% 35% 35% 38% 51% 54% 46% 38% 48% 42%
Not sure 10% 9% 10% 21% 11% 6% 4% 6% 15% 23% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,115) (509) (606) (259) (202) (376) (278) (656) (161) (158) (140)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A lot 22% 27% 17% 22% 24% 21% 19% 23% 29% 29% 21% 18% 25%
A little 23% 28% 20% 21% 30% 20% 25% 22% 24% 28% 23% 21% 25%
Nothing at all 45% 36% 48% 52% 40% 53% 44% 49% 42% 37% 46% 50% 41%
Not sure 10% 9% 15% 5% 6% 6% 12% 6% 4% 6% 10% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (378) (442) (295) (378) (361) (468) (324) (217) (200) (236) (422) (257)
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14C. Heard About Disability-Related Law — Section 504 / 504 plans
How much have you heard about...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 10% 7% 12% 11% 10% 12% 6% 11% 8% 7% 5%
A little 15% 14% 17% 17% 22% 14% 9% 16% 13% 12% 17%
Nothing at all 63% 69% 58% 49% 58% 66% 79% 65% 64% 56% 59%
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 23% 11% 8% 6% 7% 15% 25% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,115) (508) (607) (260) (199) (377) (279) (659) (158) (158) (140)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A lot 10% 14% 6% 9% 14% 10% 8% 11% 13% 10% 7% 10% 12%
A little 15% 16% 14% 16% 19% 16% 9% 17% 26% 13% 15% 17% 14%
Nothing at all 63% 60% 65% 66% 58% 67% 69% 64% 56% 69% 65% 61% 62%
Not sure 11% 10% 15% 8% 9% 7% 14% 8% 5% 8% 13% 11% 12%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (378)  (441)  (296) (377) (361) (468) (321) (220) (200) (239) (418) (258)
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14D. Heard About Disability-Related Law — Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
How much have you heard about...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 39% 37% 40% 28% 30% 48% 44% 42% 26% 32% 39%
A little 39% 40% 38% 32% 40% 38% 46% 39% 50% 31% 34%
Nothing at all 15% 17% 14% 22% 22% 12% 7% 14% 14% 19% 21%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 18% 8% 2% 3% 5% 10% 18% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,116) (508) (608) (259) (202) (377) (278) (658) (161) (156) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A lot 39% 40% 35% 41% 43% 46% 33% 39% 51% 36% 38% 39% 40%
A little 39% 43% 33% 41% 45% 39% 40% 38% 38% 46% 39% 36% 39%
Nothing at all 15% 10% 22% 14% 8% 11% 19% 16% 8% 15% 14% 17% 14%
Not sure % 7% 10% 4% 3% 5% 7% 6% 3% 4% 8% 8% %
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (376) (443) (297) (377) (362) (465) (324) (220) (200) (239) (421) (256)
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14E. Heard About Disability-Related Law — Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA)
How much have you heard about...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 6% 8% 4% 10% 9% 4% 3% 5% 10% 7% 8%
A little 17% 18% 16% 14% 15% 19% 20% 15% 19% 23% 22%
Nothing at all 66% 64% 68% 55% 65% 70% 73% 73% 54% 53% 55%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 21% 11% 7% 4% 7% 17% 17% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (510) (607) (260) (202) (376) (279) (658) (161) (158) (140)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A lot 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5%
A little 17% 20% 14% 17% 20% 19% 19% 15% 16% 16% 18% 17% 18%
Nothing at all 66% 65% 65% 69% 68% 66% 64% 71% 70% 2% 62% 66% 68%
Not sure 10% 8% 16% 7% 6% 7% 11% 7% 6% 6% 15% 11% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (379) (442) (296) (380) (360) (469) (323) (219) (199) (240) (421) (257)
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14F. Heard About Disability-Related Law — Buck v. Bell (1927)
How much have you heard about...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%
A little 9% 11% 8% 19% 13% 5% 3% 8% 11% 11% 14%
Nothing at all 76% 75% 7% 57% 69% 82% 92% 79% 73% 64% 67%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 21% 12% 12% 5% 9% 15% 24% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,114) (507) (607) (259) (203) (375) (277) (656) (160) (157) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A lot 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 5% 1% 3% 6% 0% 1% 4% 4%
A little 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 8% 9% 10% 10% 10% 9% 8% 11%
Nothing at all 76% 5%  73%  80%  74% 78% 7% 78% 74% 77% 75% 6%  75%
Not sure 12% 14% 15% 7% 11% 9% 13% 9% 10% 13% 15% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (375) (443)  (296) (375) (361) (465) (324) (219) (198) (239) (420) (257)
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14G. Heard About Disability-Related Law — Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities
How much have you heard about...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 5% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 3% 5% 5% 9% 4%
A little 23% 25% 21% 21% 24% 21% 24% 22% 21% 31% 14%
Nothing at all 60% 58% 61% 52% 56% 65% 64% 65% 50% 40% 65%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 20% 13% 9% 9% 8% 23% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (509) (610) (260) (203) (877) (279) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Alot 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5%
A little 23% 28% 21% 18% 30% 22% 22% 23% 26% 25% 22% 22% 22%
Nothing at all 60% 55% 57% 69% 54% 64% 59% 62% 63% 62% 59% 58% 61%
Not sure 12% 13% 16% 8% 11% % 14% 11% 5% 8% 14% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (378)  (444) (297) (379) (362) (469) (324) (219) (199) (240) (422) (258)
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15. Neurodivergent People Rights
Do you think that neurodivergent people have equal rights under the law in the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they do 58% 61% 55% 54% 58% 61% 59% 61% 54% 47% 60%
No, they do not 13% 12% 14% 15% 16% 9% 12% 11% 18% 19% 11%
Not sure 29% 27% 31% 31% 26% 30% 29% 28% 27% 34% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,119) (510) (609) (259) (203) (377) (280) (660) (161) (157) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, they do 58% 57% 57% 61% 59% 66% 52% 60% 69% 65% 60% 54% 59%
No, they do not 13% 18% 10% 10% 17% 9% 17% 10% 10% 10% 13% 15% 11%
Not sure 29% 25% 32% 29% 24% 25% 31% 29% 21% 25% 26% 31% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (379) (443) (297) (380) (361) (469) (324) (220) (200) (240) (422) (257)
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16A. Representation of Neurodivergent Characters — Films
Compared to the percentage of neurodivergent Americans in the U.S. population, do you think that in the following, neurodivergent people are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Overrepresented 8% 11% 5% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 11% %
Equally represented 21% 24% 19% 25% 26% 20% 13% 21% 19% 25% 20%
Underrepresented 32% 27% 36% 31% 36% 30% 31% 34% 30% 24% 26%
Not sure 39% 38% 40% 34% 30% 43% 48% 37% 42% 40% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (510) (607) (259) (203) (375) (280) (657) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Overrepresented 8% 5% 9% 10% 5% 12% 9% 7% 9% 9% 6% 9% 9%
Equally represented 21% 18% 17% 29% 18% 26% 19% 24% 20% 22% 20% 22% 20%
Underrepresented 32% 41% 29% 25% 44% 20% 34% 30% 3% 35% 31% 30% 32%
Not sure 39% 36% 44% 37% 33% 42% 38% 39% 34% 35% 43% 39% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (379) (444) (294) (380) (359) (467) (324) (219) (200) (239) (420) (258)
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16B. Representation of Neurodivergent Characters — Reality TV
Compared to the percentage of neurodivergent Americans in the U.S. population, do you think that in the following, neurodivergent people are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Overrepresented 8% 9% ™% 6% 12% % 8% % 11% 10% 9%
Equally represented 17% 19% 15% 26% 21% 13% 11% 18% 18% 15% 9%
Underrepresented 31% 27% 35% 31% 32% 33% 26% 31% 33% 28% 29%
Not sure 44% 45% 43% 36% 36% 47% 55% 43% 38% 47% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,116) (509) (607) (259) (203) (374) (280) (657) (160) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Overrepresented 8% 6% 9% 9% 5% 11% 9% 8% % 9% 6% 10% 8%
Equally represented 17% 15% 13% 24% 14% 19% 20% 15% 15% 17% 14% 17% 20%
Underrepresented 31% 38% 29% 26% 40% 24% 30% 33% 36% 34% 31% 32% 26%
Not sure 44% 42% 48% 41% 41% 45% 41% 44% 41% 40% 50% 41% 45%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (378) (444) (294) (378) (360) (467) (324) (219) (199) (240) (419) (258)
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16C. Representation of Neurodivergent Characters — TV dramas
Compared to the percentage of neurodivergent Americans in the U.S. population, do you think that in the following, neurodivergent people are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Overrepresented 7% 8% 5% 5% 9% % 6% 8% 2% 6% 6%
Equally represented 21% 22% 20% 21% 26% 20% 16% 20% 28% 22% 13%
Underrepresented 31% 28% 33% 32% 32% 30% 30% 32% 30% 24% 31%
Not sure 42% 42% 42% 43% 34% 43% 48% 40% 40% 48% 50%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (510) (608) (260) (203) (375) (280) (658) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Overrepresented 7% 5% 6% 9% 5% 10% 5% 6% 11% 8% 4% 6% 8%
Equally represented 21% 20% 16% 26% 16% 26% 22% 22% 14% 21% 18% 24% 17%
Underrepresented 31% 36% 30% 26% 42% 20% 32% 31% 34% 34% 31% 29% 31%
Not sure 42% 39% 48% 39% 36% 43% 41% 40% 41% 36% 47% 41% 44%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (379) (444) (295) (380) (360) (467) (324) (220) (200) (240) (420) (258)
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16D. Representation of Neurodivergent Characters — TV comedies
Compared to the percentage of neurodivergent Americans in the U.S. population, do you think that in the following, neurodivergent people are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Overrepresented 8% 9% ™% 12% 6% % 6% 6% 10% 11% 11%
Equally represented 23% 28% 18% 31% 33% 17% 12% 23% 24% 24% 15%
Underrepresented 28% 22% 34% 24% 27% 30% 30% 30% 30% 21% 20%
Not sure 42% 41% 42% 33% 34% 46% 52% 41% 36% 44% 53%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,117) (509) (608) (260) (203) (374) (280) (658) (161) (157) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Overrepresented 8% 7% 9% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 10% 9% 6% 8% 9%
Equally represented 23% 21% 19% 28% 21% 25% 23% 23% 22% 25% 19% 22% 24%
Underrepresented 28% 35% 25% 23% 41% 19% 28% 28% 31% 32% 27% 29% 24%
Not sure 42% 36% 46% 43% 33% 47% 40% 42% 37% 35% 47% 41% 43%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  101%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (379) (444) (294) (380) (359) (467) (323) (220) (200) (240) (420) (257)
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16E. Representation of Neurodivergent Characters — Books
Compared to the percentage of neurodivergent Americans in the U.S. population, do you think that in the following, neurodivergent people are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Overrepresented 5% 7% 3% % 7% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 6%
Equally represented 23% 25% 22% 30% 24% 24% 16% 23% 30% 24% 12%
Underrepresented 27% 23% 30% 27% 32% 25% 25% 28% 25% 22% 30%
Not sure 45% 45% 44% 36% 37% 48% 56% 43% 43% 49% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,117) (508) (609) (259) (203) (376) (279) (657) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Overrepresented 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% % 3% 5% 6% 4%
Equally represented 23% 20% 21% 29% 22% 29% 24% 26% 22% 29% 21% 23% 22%
Underrepresented 27% 33% 26% 22% 35% 17% 27% 27% 29% 28% 26% 27% 27%
Not sure 45% 42% 48% 43% 40% 49% 45% 43% 41% 40% 48% 44% 47%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (378) (444) (295) (379) (360) (468) (323) (219) (200) (240) (419) (258)
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16F. Representation of Neurodivergent Characters — Graphic novels or comics
Compared to the percentage of neurodivergent Americans in the U.S. population, do you think that in the following, neurodivergent people are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Overrepresented 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5%
Equally represented 19% 24% 14% 30% 24% 15% 8% 20% 20% 18% 9%
Underrepresented 24% 22% 26% 20% 30% 22% 24% 25% 25% 20% 25%
Not sure 52% 48% 56% 43% 40% 58% 64% 51% 50% 55% 61%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,116) (509) (607) (260) (202) (374) (280) (657) (160) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Overrepresented 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 8% 7% 6% 5% 4%
Equally represented 19% 15% 18% 24% 17% 24% 18% 23% 17% 22% 15% 20% 19%
Underrepresented 24% 30% 21% 21% 31% 16% 26% 22% 25% 26% 23% 25% 22%
Not sure 52% 50% 55% 51% 47% 55% 50% 52% 49% 45% 56% 51% 55%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (378) (444) (294) (379) (359) (467) (323) (219) (199) (240) (419) (258)
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16G. Representation of Neurodivergent Characters — True crime
Compared to the percentage of neurodivergent Americans in the U.S. population, do you think that in the following, neurodivergent people are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Overrepresented 9% 9% 8% 13% 11% % 6% 9% 9% 6% 12%
Equally represented 19% 21% 17% 23% 20% 19% 14% 19% 20% 22% 8%
Underrepresented 24% 23% 24% 24% 27% 23% 21% 24% 28% 22% 17%
Not sure 48% 46% 50% 40% 42% 51% 59% 48% 43% 49% 63%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,115) (508) (607) (259) (203) (374) (279) (657) (159) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Overrepresented 9% 9% 12% 5% 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 11% 8% 9% 8%
Equally represented 19% 18% 14% 25% 18% 23% 18% 22% 20% 20% 20% 18% 20%
Underrepresented 24% 28% 21% 23% 27% 17% 24% 23% 27% 27% 22% 26% 19%
Not sure 48% 45% 53% 47% 46% 50% 48% 47% 45% 42% 51% 47% 53%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (378) (443) (294) (379) (359) (467) (322) (220) (200) (239) (418) (258)
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17. Role of Neurodivergent Characters
When neurodivergent characters appear in books, movies, and TV shows, do you think they are more often...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Three-dimensional
characters 10% 9% 11% 8% 15% 9% 7% 9% 20% 5% 6%
Caricatures 15% 17% 13% 22% 18% 10% 12% 17% 9% 10% 16%
Both equally 29% 30% 27% 33% 31% 29% 21% 27% 24% 45% 26%
Not sure 46% 43% 49% 37% 36% 51% 59% 46% 47% 40% 53%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,119) (509) (610) (260) (203) (377) (279) (659) (161) (158) (141)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Three-dimensional
characters 10% 10% 12% 8% 10% 9% 9% 11% 11% 12% 12% 11% 4%
Caricatures 15% 22% 14% 10% 22% 10% 15% 15% 19% 20% 10% 15% 17%
Both equally 29% 31% 24% 32% 31% 26% 32% 30% 26% 24% 33% 27% 32%
Not sure 46% 37% 51% 50% 37% 55% 44% 44% 44% 44% 45% 47% 47%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (379) (443) (297) (380) (362) (469) (324) (219) (200) (240) (422) (257)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 10 - 12, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.257, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.852.

1120
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

85 questions not reported.

You
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